
City of Lakeland Code Enforcement Board
Hearing Officer

Agenda 
11/06/2020

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities 
needing special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, or those requiring language assistance (free of 
charge) should contact the City of Lakeland ADA Specialist, Jenny Sykes, no later than forty-eight (48) hours prior to the 
proceeding, at (863) 834-8444, Email: jennifer.sykes@lakelandgov.net.  If hearing impaired, please contact the TDD 
numbers: Local – (863) 834-8333 or 1-800-955-8771 (TDD-Telecommunications Device for the Deaf) or the Florida 
Relay Service Number 1-800-955-8770 (VOICE), for assistance.

I. Call to Order
II. Summary Disposition
III. Swear Witnesses

LCE19-05284, 203 PEAR ST
Owner(s):     OSTEEN SAMUEL PAUL II
Code Enforcement Officer     ANDREW DOZIER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.1. Roofs - 
Structurally Sound & Maintained & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.3.2. Roofs - Portions, Additions & Sections
Date of Violation:     07/17/2019
To be corrected by:     09/15/2019
Reinspection:     12/16/2019
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE19-06610, 1712 BAYVIEW DR
Owner(s):     KELLEY JOSEPH MACKENZIE, KELLEY LATRICIA Y
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     09/04/2019
To be corrected by:     09/19/2019
Reinspection:     02/07/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE19-06908, 1120 W MARJORIE ST
Owner(s):     OSBORNE ELAINE
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.1. Roofs - 
Structurally Sound & Maintained & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.3.2. Roofs - Portions, Additions & Sections
Date of Violation:     09/13/2019
To be corrected by:     11/12/2019
Reinspection:     02/12/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE19-07111, 843 E PARKER ST
Owner(s):     MCCLAIN MAEBELLE
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.1. Roofs - 
Structurally Sound & Maintained & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.3.2. Roofs - Portions, Additions & Sections & Ordinance 3947, 
Chapter 3, Section 305.15. Accessory Structures
Date of Violation:     09/20/2019
To be corrected by:     11/19/2019
Reinspection:     02/20/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE19-07343, 413 PLUM ST
Owner(s):     BALDWIN TERRY L, ZACHERY WILHEMENA C
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.1. Roofs - 
Structurally Sound & Maintained
Date of Violation:     09/27/2019
To be corrected by:     11/26/2019
Reinspection:     02/04/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE19-07660, 408 TUCKER ST
Owner(s):     GRAY GLENN, GRAY SHARON
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.2. Roofs - 
Portions, Additions & Sections
Date of Violation:     10/07/2019
To be corrected by:     12/06/2019
Reinspection:     02/07/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE19-07841, 626 W 13TH ST
Owner(s):     CARRUA RAMON
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     10/11/2019
To be corrected by:     10/26/2019
Reinspection:     02/17/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE19-08370, 5635 LA SERENA AV
Owner(s):     DEVANE RICHARD J
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRIS BARRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.2. Roofs - 
Portions, Additions & Sections
Date of Violation:     11/06/2019
To be corrected by:     03/06/2020
Reinspection:     03/10/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE19-08578, 3523 CLEVELAND HTS BL
Owner(s):     TORRES YUMISLEIDIS PEREZ
Code Enforcement Officer     DENNIS BROWNING
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.1. Roofs - 
Structurally Sound & Maintained
Date of Violation:     11/15/2019
To be corrected by:     01/14/2020
Reinspection:     02/14/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE19-08803, 1441 FAIRBANKS ST
Owner(s):     BUFORD THIRSA L ESTATE OF, HOUSTON CARLINI E 
ESTATE OF, HOUSTON CORNELIUS J, HOUSTON MYRNA L, HOUSTON 
VALERIE K, LANE CYNTHIA L HOUSTON
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth 
& Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     11/26/2019
To be corrected by:     12/11/2019
Reinspection:     03/11/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE19-08804, 1441 FAIRBANKS ST
Owner(s):     BUFORD THIRSA L ESTATE OF, HOUSTON CARLINI E 
ESTATE OF, HOUSTON CORNELIUS J, HOUSTON MYRNA L, HOUSTON 
VALERIE K, LANE CYNTHIA L HOUSTON
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     11/26/2019
To be corrected by:     12/06/2019
Reinspection:     03/13/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE19-08885, 1122 N LAKE AV
Owner(s):     STARK DONNA M
Code Enforcement Officer     STEPHEN WILLIS
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.2. Exterior 
Walls & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.1. Roofs - 
Structurally Sound & Maintained & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.3.2. Roofs - Portions, Additions & Sections & Ordinance 3947, 
Chapter 3, Section 305.14. Protective Treatment
Date of Violation:     12/04/2019
To be corrected by:     02/02/2020
Reinspection:     02/03/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE19-08953, 936 E LIME ST
Owner(s):     LIME STREET APARTMENTS LAND TRUST
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.1. Roofs - 
Structurally Sound & Maintained & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.3.2. Roofs - Portions, Additions & Sections & Ordinance 3947, 
Chapter 3, Section 305.14. Protective Treatment & Ordinance 3947, 
Chapter 3, Section 305.15. Accessory Structures
Date of Violation:     12/06/2019
To be corrected by:     02/04/2020
Reinspection:     03/05/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE19-08963, 940 MARIETTA ST
Owner(s):     GARCIA MICHAEL
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.2. Exterior 
Walls & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.1. Roofs - 
Structurally Sound & Maintained & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.3.2. Roofs - Portions, Additions & Sections & Ordinance 3947, 
Chapter 3, Section 305.7. Windows
Date of Violation:     12/09/2019
To be corrected by:     12/07/2019
Reinspection:     02/10/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE19-09003, 1036 KETTLES AV
Owner(s):     EZ HOME SOLUCTION LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     ANDREW DOZIER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.1. Roofs - 
Structurally Sound & Maintained & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.5. Stairs, Porches & Appurtenances & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, 
Section 305.23.2. Skirting - New
Date of Violation:     12/10/2019
To be corrected by:     02/08/2020
Reinspection:     02/10/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE19-09011, 1500 W HIGHLAND ST #62
Owner(s):     NHC FL 205 LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.2. Exterior 
Walls & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.1. Roofs - 
Structurally Sound & Maintained & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.3.2. Roofs - Portions, Additions & Sections & Ordinance 3947, 
Chapter 3, Section 305.7. Windows & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, 
Section 305.11.1. Exterior Doors & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.11.2. Exterior Door Hardware & Operation & Ordinance 3947, 
Chapter 3, Section 305.12.1. Exterior Door Frames - Maintained & 
Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.23.1. Skirting - Existing & 
Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 309.1. Dangerous Structures
Date of Violation:     12/10/2019
To be corrected by:     02/08/2020
Reinspection:     02/10/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Summary Disposition: Respondent admits to 
the violation(s) and requests additional time to 
comply.  Respondent waives any defenses to 
the violation(s).  Respondent shall have until 
December 6/2020 to comply or a $30.00 per 
day fine may be imposed.
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LCE19-09283, 2120 S CRYSTAL LAKE DR
Owner(s):     IGLESIA NUEVA VISION INC
Code Enforcement Officer     DENNIS BROWNING
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.7. Windows & 
Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.10. Windows to be Openable & 
Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.11.1. Exterior Doors & 
Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.11.2. Exterior Door Hardware 
& Operation & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 302.1. Sanitary 
Facilities & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 302.6, 2. Kitchen 
Facilities - Shelving, Cabinets & Drawers & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, 
Section 302.9. Smoke Detector Systems & Section 553.883, Florida 
Statutes. Smoke Alarms - Supplemental & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, 
Section 304. Electrical Systems & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.16.1. Interior Floors, Walls & Ceilings
Date of Violation:     12/31/2019
To be corrected by:     02/29/2020
Reinspection:     03/02/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE19-09312, 1307 SCOTT CR
Owner(s):     TOWNES ROBERT D
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     12/31/2019
To be corrected by:     01/17/2020
Reinspection:     02/06/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE19-09346, 838 E PEACHTREE ST
Owner(s):     HARMON WANG HOLDING LTD
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.5. Stairs, 
Porches & Appurtenances & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.9. 
Window Sash & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.11.1. Exterior 
Doors & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.12.1. Exterior Door 
Frames - Maintained & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.13.1. 
Screens & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 302.9. Smoke Detector 
Systems & Section 553.883, Florida Statutes. Smoke Alarms - 
Supplemental & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 303.2. Ventilation 
& Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 303.4. Electric Lights and Outlets 
& Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.16.1. Interior Floors, Walls & 
Ceilings & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 302.5.1. Heating 
Facilities Required
Date of Violation:     01/06/2020
To be corrected by:     03/06/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00034, 1102 N VERMONT AV
Owner(s):     HERNANDEZ CARMEN L
Code Enforcement Officer     STEPHEN WILLIS
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.4.1, i. Fence Condition
Date of Violation:     01/02/2020
To be corrected by:     02/01/2020
Reinspection:     02/03/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-00064, 1120 FOUNTAINVIEW S
Owner(s):     RIVERA LUIS
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRIS BARRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.13.1. Screens & 
Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.23.1. Skirting - Existing
Date of Violation:     01/06/2020
To be corrected by:     03/06/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE20-00071, 1427 E MAIN ST
Owner(s):     BALLARD APRIL LEIGH, BALLARD JOHNATHAN R
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.4.1, i. Fence Condition
Date of Violation:     01/03/2020
To be corrected by:     02/02/2020
Reinspection:     02/03/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-00095, 219 W BELLA VISTA ST
Owner(s):     CUEVAS MIGUEL ROMERO
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Chapter 86, Lakeland Code of Ordinances, Section 86-2. 
Lot Clearing - Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     01/03/2020
To be corrected by:     01/18/2020
Reinspection:     02/06/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00103, 919 BEECH AV
Owner(s):     919 BEECH LAND TRUST
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.1. Roofs - 
Structurally Sound & Maintained & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.3.2. Roofs - Portions, Additions & Sections
Date of Violation:     01/06/2020
To be corrected by:     03/06/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-00107, 517 W PEACHTREE ST
Owner(s):     BRANMORTY PROPERTIES LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Chapter 86, Lakeland Code of Ordinances, Section 86-2. 
Lot Clearing - Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     01/06/2020
To be corrected by:     01/21/2020
Reinspection:     02/07/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE20-00108, 3611 N RD 98
Owner(s):     COYNE DALE, COYNE GAIL
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRIS BARRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.4.1, i. Fence Condition
Date of Violation:     01/06/2020
To be corrected by:     02/05/2020
Reinspection:     02/06/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00110, 1816 W ELLIOTT ST
Owner(s):     PEARSON NIKOLIA JERMAINE
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Chapter 86, Lakeland Code of Ordinances, Section 86-2. 
Lot Clearing - Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     01/06/2020
To be corrected by:     01/21/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00113, 1909 W ELLIOTT ST
Owner(s):     JONES BRYAN A, WALSH SABRINA VICTORIA
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     01/06/2020
To be corrected by:     01/21/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing. No 
Order.

LCE20-00118, 620 S GRADY AV
Owner(s):     GOODWINE SHIRLEY L
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.1. Roofs - 
Structurally Sound & Maintained & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.3.2. Roofs - Portions, Additions & Sections
Date of Violation:     01/07/2020
To be corrected by:     03/07/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Code Enforcement Board  Page 9 11/06/2020 



LCE20-00129, 413 PLUM ST
Owner(s):     BALDWIN TERRY L, ZACHERY WILHEMENA C
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     01/07/2020
To be corrected by:     01/17/2020
Reinspection:     02/03/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00159, 2006 KENDRICK LN
Owner(s):     WEST TAMPA HOLDINGS LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Chapter 86, Lakeland Code of Ordinances, Section 86-2. 
Lot Clearing - Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     01/07/2020
To be corrected by:     01/22/2020
Reinspection:     02/10/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00161, 1225 E ROSE ST #TOWER
Owner(s):     OSBORN LOREN
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Chapter 86, Lakeland Code of Ordinances, Section 86-2. 
Lot Clearing - Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     01/07/2020
To be corrected by:     01/22/2020
Reinspection:     02/03/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-00171, 648 W 10TH ST
Owner(s):     WHITESIDE TINA
Code Enforcement Officer     ANDREW DOZIER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.4.1, i. Fence Condition
Date of Violation:     01/07/2020
To be corrected by:     02/06/2020
Reinspection:     03/11/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

Code Enforcement Board  Page 10 11/06/2020 



LCE20-00207, 903 FOREST LAKE DR
Owner(s):     BEISH SHANNON L
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRIS BARRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     01/08/2020
To be corrected by:     01/23/2020
Reinspection:     03/12/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00237, 4425 DAIL RD
Owner(s):     DAIL VIRGINIA ANN
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.1. Roofs - 
Structurally Sound & Maintained & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.3.2. Roofs - Portions, Additions & Sections
Date of Violation:     01/08/2020
To be corrected by:     03/08/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-00243, 808 HULL ST
Owner(s):     STURDIVANT DENISE G
Code Enforcement Officer     STEPHEN WILLIS
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.4.1, i. Fence Condition
Date of Violation:     01/08/2020
To be corrected by:     02/07/2020
Reinspection:     02/10/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00251, 2250 W LANIER ST
Owner(s):     G PROPERTIES LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth 
& Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     01/09/2020
To be corrected by:     01/24/2020
Reinspection:     02/12/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE20-00255, 707 ORANGE PARK AV
Owner(s):     PIPKIN DAVID A, PIPKIN NANCY L
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.4.1, i. Fence Condition
Date of Violation:     01/09/2020
To be corrected by:     02/08/2020
Reinspection:     02/10/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00256, 707 ORANGE PARK AV
Owner(s):     PIPKIN DAVID A, PIPKIN NANCY L
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.3.1. Roofs - 
Structurally Sound & Maintained & Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 
305.3.2. Roofs - Portions, Additions & Sections & Ordinance 3947, 
Chapter 3, Section 305.5. Stairs, Porches & Appurtenances & Ordinance 
3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.14. Protective Treatment & Ordinance 
3947, Chapter 3, Section 305.15. Accessory Structures
Date of Violation:     01/09/2020
To be corrected by:     03/09/2020
Reinspection:     03/10/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00267, 1512 MARTIN L KING JR AV
Owner(s):     DENMARK AARON JR ESTATE OF
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Chapter 86, Lakeland Code of Ordinances, Section 86-2. 
Lot Clearing - Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     01/09/2020
To be corrected by:     01/24/2020
Reinspection:     02/12/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00294, 1035 N RUTH AV
Owner(s):     GARCIA MARINA
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     01/10/2020
To be corrected by:     01/25/2020
Reinspection:     02/14/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.
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LCE20-00337, 1122 FOUNTAINVIEW N
Owner(s):     BRUNELLE ROBERT
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRIS BARRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     01/13/2020
To be corrected by:     01/28/2020
Reinspection:     02/18/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00391, 701 N KENTUCKY AV
Owner(s):     DICESARE THOMAS ROMAN
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     01/14/2020
To be corrected by:     01/29/2020
Reinspection:     02/19/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-00409, 2509 CHESTNUT WOODS DR
Owner(s):     MALIK ART LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Chapter 86, Lakeland Code of Ordinances, Section 86-2. 
Lot Clearing - Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     01/14/2020
To be corrected by:     01/29/2020
Reinspection:     02/07/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00415, 2517 CHESTNUT WOODS DR
Owner(s):     E Z HOME SOLUCTION LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Chapter 86, Lakeland Code of Ordinances, Section 86-2. 
Lot Clearing - Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     01/14/2020
To be corrected by:     01/29/2020
Reinspection:     02/07/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE20-00468, 2834 KATHRYN AV
Owner(s):     DAVIS DERRICK
Code Enforcement Officer     STEPHEN WILLIS
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Overgrowth, Open Storage & Junk & Section 86-2, Lakeland 
Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth & Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     01/16/2020
To be corrected by:     01/31/2020
Reinspection:     02/11/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-00598, 513 OPPITZ LN
Owner(s):     HOLMES JOHN A, HOLMES JOHN A JR, HOLMES KENNA P
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Overgrowth, Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     01/23/2020
To be corrected by:     02/07/2020
Reinspection:     02/10/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00612, 701 N VERMONT AV
Owner(s):     ELLIS TERRY L
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 2.3.2, a. Prohibited Uses
Date of Violation:     01/23/2020
To be corrected by:     02/02/2020
Reinspection:     02/03/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00624, 2554 CHESTNUT WOODS DR
Owner(s):     SOUDEL HOLDINGS LP
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth 
& Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     01/23/2020
To be corrected by:     02/07/2020
Reinspection:     02/10/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE20-00634, 737 E PEACHTREE ST
Owner(s):     SUNSHINE ON PEACHTREE LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Overgrowth, Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     01/24/2020
To be corrected by:     02/08/2020
Reinspection:     02/11/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Summary Disposition: Respondent admits to 
the violation(s) and requests additional time to 
comply.  Respondent waives any defenses to 
the violation(s).  Respondent shall have until 
November 16,2020 to comply or a $30.00 per 
day fine may be imposed.

LCE20-00645, 841 BUTTERCUP DR
Owner(s):     BANGHART ROBERT P
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 5.17.3.5. Parking and Storage 
on Residential Property Regulated
Date of Violation:     01/24/2020
To be corrected by:     02/03/2020
Reinspection:     02/04/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00646, 841 BUTTERCUP DR
Owner(s):     BANGHART ROBERT P
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4775, Section 3 (a) (1). Posting of Building 
Numbers - Required & Ordinance 4775, Section 3 (a) (2). Posting of 
Building Numbers - Visible & Ordinance 4775, Section 3 (a) (3). Posting 
of Building Numbers - Size & Contrast
Date of Violation:     01/24/2020
To be corrected by:     02/03/2020
Reinspection:     02/04/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00654, 825 PLUM ST
Owner(s):     PLUM INVESTMENT PROPERTY LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.4.1, i. Fence Condition
Date of Violation:     01/24/2020
To be corrected by:     02/23/2020
Reinspection:     02/24/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.
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LCE20-00668, 5517 LA SERENA AV
Owner(s):     ROGERS ROLANDE A
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRIS BARRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Overgrowth, Open Storage & Junk & Chapter 86, Lakeland 
Code of Ordinances, Section 86-2. Stagnant Water
Date of Violation:     01/24/2020
To be corrected by:     02/08/2020
Reinspection:     02/19/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00670, 1107 DOROTHY ST
Owner(s):     SANTIAGO RACHAEL Y
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     01/24/2020
To be corrected by:     02/03/2020
Reinspection:     02/04/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00681, 614 W 4TH ST
Owner(s):     PORTER ZONEASE
Code Enforcement Officer     ANDREW DOZIER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3371, Section 9.02, 1. Regulations for Open, 
Unsecured and Unoccupied Buildings
Date of Violation:     01/24/2020
To be corrected by:     02/03/2020
Reinspection:     02/04/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00764, 411 W 7TH ST
Owner(s):     HAMILTON DOLPHIS
Code Enforcement Officer     ANDREW DOZIER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.4.1, i. Fence Condition
Date of Violation:     01/28/2020
To be corrected by:     02/27/2020
Reinspection:     02/28/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.
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LCE20-00769, 2017 SYLVESTER RD
Owner(s):     RUST MASON WILLIAM SR, RUST PATRICIA ANN
Code Enforcement Officer     DENNIS BROWNING
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     01/28/2020
To be corrected by:     02/12/2020
Reinspection:     02/13/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00774, 503 CASSANDRA LN
Owner(s):     SCHERBER BETTY A
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRIS BARRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Overgrowth, Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     01/29/2020
To be corrected by:     02/13/2020
Reinspection:     02/14/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00780, 1405 E MAIN ST
Owner(s):     GARDE ROBERT L
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.4.1, i. Fence Condition
Date of Violation:     01/29/2020
To be corrected by:     02/28/2020
Reinspection:     03/02/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-00788, 2100 S CRYSTAL LAKE DR
Owner(s):     ROBINSON KAREN, ROBINSON KEITH
Code Enforcement Officer     DENNIS BROWNING
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 5.17.3.6 b. Parking of 
Commercial Vehicles and Trailers Prohibited & Ordinance 5425, Section 
5.17.3.6. Parking of Commercial Vehicles and Trailers Prohibited & 
Ordinance 5425, Section 5.17.3.6 a.Parking of Commercial Vehicles and 
Trailers Regulated
Date of Violation:     01/29/2020
To be corrected by:     02/08/2020
Reinspection:     02/10/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE20-00802, 1199 KING AV
Owner(s):     CABOSE ALEX R, CABOSE BRANDIE MARIE
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     01/29/2020
To be corrected by:     02/13/2020
Reinspection:     02/19/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-00817, 748 COLLEGE AV
Owner(s):     PIPKIN DAVID A
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     01/29/2020
To be corrected by:     02/08/2020
Reinspection:     02/10/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00823, 515 E MEMORIAL BL
Owner(s):     BAKLAVA STICKS LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.9.3.2, 6. Prohibited Signs - 
Portable Signs & Ordinance 5425, Section 4.9.3.2, 7. Prohibited Signs - 
Right-of-Way and Public Property
Date of Violation:     01/29/2020
To be corrected by:     02/08/2020
Reinspection:     02/10/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-00824, 4111 S FLORIDA AV
Owner(s):     ISTAR BOWLING CENTERS II LP
Code Enforcement Officer     JIM DEHNE
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.5.11.4, a. Maintenance of 
Landscaping & Ordinance 5425, Section 4.5.10.4, a. Preservation of 
Street Trees
Date of Violation:     01/29/2020
To be corrected by:     02/29/2020
Reinspection:     03/02/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.
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LCE20-00842, 720 HULL ST
Owner(s):     TINCH RUSSELL
Code Enforcement Officer     STEPHEN WILLIS
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk & Chapter 86, Lakeland Code of 
Ordinances, Section 86-2. Lot Clearing - Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     01/30/2020
To be corrected by:     02/14/2020
Reinspection:     02/17/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00843, 726 HULL ST
Owner(s):     TINCH RUSSELL
Code Enforcement Officer     STEPHEN WILLIS
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk & Chapter 86, Lakeland Code of 
Ordinances, Section 86-2. Lot Clearing - Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     01/30/2020
To be corrected by:     02/14/2020
Reinspection:     02/25/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-00855, 312 HULL ST
Owner(s):     RES TP LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     STEPHEN WILLIS
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk & Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot 
Clearing - Overgrowth & Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     01/30/2020
To be corrected by:     02/18/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-00871, 218 RHEA CR
Owner(s):     SIMMONS HERMAN EDWARD
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.4.1, i. Fence Condition
Date of Violation:     01/30/2020
To be corrected by:     02/29/2020
Reinspection:     03/02/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Summary Disposition: Respondent admits to 
the violation(s) and requests additional time to 
comply.  Respondent waives any defenses to 
the violation(s).  Respondent shall have until 
December 6, 2020 to comply or a $30.00 per 
day fine may be imposed.
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LCE20-00883, 319 W HANCOCK ST
Owner(s):     COOPER LAURA K
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     01/31/2020
To be corrected by:     02/15/2020
Reinspection:     02/19/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-00896, 1708 S WEBSTER AV
Owner(s):     1708 SOUTH WEBSTER AVENUE TRUST
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     01/31/2020
To be corrected by:     02/15/2020
Reinspection:     02/19/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-00905, 1218 N BRUNNELL PY
Owner(s):     COX BRANDY E JR, MOTHERSILL GWENDOLYN
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Overgrowth, Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/03/2020
To be corrected by:     02/18/2020
Reinspection:     02/27/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00943, 411 S ELM RD
Owner(s):     GALLAGHER JOHN W
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     02/04/2020
To be corrected by:     02/14/2020
Reinspection:     02/17/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE20-00950, 617 W ALAMO DR
Owner(s):     UNICA PROPERTIES
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Overgrowth, Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/04/2020
To be corrected by:     02/19/2020
Reinspection:     02/20/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00959, 621 W 2ND ST
Owner(s):     THE HOLINESS CHURCH OF JESUS INC. OF LAKELAND
Code Enforcement Officer     ANDREW DOZIER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 5.17.3.6 a.Parking of 
Commercial Vehicles and Trailers Regulated
Date of Violation:     02/05/2020
To be corrected by:     02/15/2020
Reinspection:     02/17/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00977, 646 WHITEHURST ST
Owner(s):     STANDLEY JOE LOUIS ESTATE OF
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3371, Section 9.02, 1. Regulations for Open, 
Unsecured and Unoccupied Buildings
Date of Violation:     02/07/2020
To be corrected by:     02/17/2020
Reinspection:     02/28/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-00993, 2525 CHESTNUT WOODS DR
Owner(s):     CHARLES MICHENA
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth 
& Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     02/05/2020
To be corrected by:     02/20/2020
Reinspection:     03/02/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.
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LCE20-01002, 955 W 2ND ST
Owner(s):     SCOTT MIRIAM ADORA
Code Enforcement Officer     ANDREW DOZIER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.4.1, i. Fence Condition
Date of Violation:     02/05/2020
To be corrected by:     03/06/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-01023, 4431 N RD 98
Owner(s):     TRUST NO 4435 US 98 NORTH
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRIS BARRY
Violation(s):     Chapter 86, Lakeland Code of Ordinances, Section 86-2. 
Lot Clearing - Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     02/06/2020
To be corrected by:     02/21/2020
Reinspection:     02/24/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01026, 401 E PALM DR
Owner(s):     ROBERT L BARFIELD REVOCABLE TRUST, ROBERT L 
BARFIELD REVOCABLE TRUST
Code Enforcement Officer     DENNIS BROWNING
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.3.1, c. Accessory Structure 
Prior to Principal Structure
Date of Violation:     02/06/2020
To be corrected by:     02/16/2020
Reinspection:     02/17/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01030, 304 E POINSETTIA ST
Owner(s):     AURAND JOHN L, AURAND MARILYN J
Code Enforcement Officer     DENNIS BROWNING
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/06/2020
To be corrected by:     02/21/2020
Reinspection:     03/11/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.
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LCE20-01031, 1023 FOUNTAINVIEW S
Owner(s):     DAVIS CRAIG
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRIS BARRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/06/2020
To be corrected by:     02/21/2020
Reinspection:     03/03/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-01036, 1129 N STELLA AV
Owner(s):     KING JEWELL
Code Enforcement Officer     STEPHEN WILLIS
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     02/06/2020
To be corrected by:     02/06/2020
Reinspection:     
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01039, 1129 N STELLA AV
Owner(s):     KING JEWELL
Code Enforcement Officer     STEPHEN WILLIS
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Overgrowth, Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/06/2020
To be corrected by:     02/06/2020
Reinspection:     
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01051, 935 W 12TH ST
Owner(s):     BINGHAM MONIKA ESTATE OF, STEPHENS MARY ESTATE 
OF
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3371, Section 9.02, 1. Regulations for Open, 
Unsecured and Unoccupied Buildings
Date of Violation:     02/07/2020
To be corrected by:     02/17/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE20-01064, 1437 E MAIN ST
Owner(s):     STARK DONNA M
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.4.1, i. Fence Condition
Date of Violation:     02/10/2020
To be corrected by:     03/11/2020
Reinspection:     03/12/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-01065, 1522 E MAIN ST
Owner(s):     REWATIRAMAN STEPHANIE
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 5.17.3.6. Parking of 
Commercial Vehicles and Trailers Prohibited
Date of Violation:     02/10/2020
To be corrected by:     02/20/2020
Reinspection:     03/02/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01078, 116 W COLLINS ST
Owner(s):     SPENCE PATRICK N
Code Enforcement Officer     STEPHEN WILLIS
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Overgrowth, Open Storage & Junk & Section 86-2, Lakeland 
Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth & Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     02/10/2020
To be corrected by:     02/25/2020
Reinspection:     02/26/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01080, 116 W COLLINS ST
Owner(s):     SPENCE PATRICK N
Code Enforcement Officer     STEPHEN WILLIS
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 5.17.3.5. Parking and Storage 
on Residential Property Regulated & Ordinance 5425, Section 5.17.3.6. 
Parking of Commercial Vehicles and Trailers Prohibited
Date of Violation:     02/10/2020
To be corrected by:     02/20/2020
Reinspection:     02/21/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE20-01082, 116 W COLLINS ST
Owner(s):     SPENCE PATRICK N
Code Enforcement Officer     STEPHEN WILLIS
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     02/10/2020
To be corrected by:     02/20/2020
Reinspection:     02/21/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01104, 312 HENNESSEE ST
Owner(s):     CEDENO ROSA ISELA
Code Enforcement Officer     STEPHEN WILLIS
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.4.1, b. Fence Material & 
Ordinance 5425, Section 4.4.1, i. Fence Condition
Date of Violation:     02/11/2020
To be corrected by:     03/12/2020
Reinspection:     03/13/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-01133, 820 N VERMONT AV
Owner(s):     ARRIAGA FERNANDO, ARRIAGA LUCILA
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/11/2020
To be corrected by:     02/26/2020
Reinspection:     02/27/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01137, 1627 HOLLY RD
Owner(s):     SHALOM AHAVA CAPITAL LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth 
& Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     02/11/2020
To be corrected by:     02/26/2020
Reinspection:     02/27/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.
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LCE20-01138, 1627 HOLLY RD
Owner(s):     SHALOM AHAVA CAPITAL LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3371, Section 9.02, 1. Regulations for Open, 
Unsecured and Unoccupied Buildings
Date of Violation:     02/11/2020
To be corrected by:     02/21/2020
Reinspection:     02/25/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-01161, 1047 W MARJORIE ST
Owner(s):     MULLINS HARRY ROBERT ESTATE OF
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Overgrowth, Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/13/2020
To be corrected by:     02/28/2020
Reinspection:     03/02/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01176, 704 N LINCOLN AV
Owner(s):     BLUNT BOBBY, BLUNT JAMES, N LINCOLN AVE LAND 
TRUST NO 70
Code Enforcement Officer     ANDREW DOZIER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4775, Section 3 (a) (3). Posting of Building 
Numbers - Size & Contrast & Ordinance 4775, Section 3 (a) (2). Posting 
of Building Numbers - Visible
Date of Violation:     02/13/2020
To be corrected by:     02/23/2020
Reinspection:     03/05/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01177, 410 E HIBISCUS DR
Owner(s):     TIDWELL AMOS ESTATE OF
Code Enforcement Officer     DENNIS BROWNING
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     02/13/2020
To be corrected by:     02/23/2020
Reinspection:     03/05/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE20-01179, 704 N LINCOLN AV
Owner(s):     BLUNT BOBBY, BLUNT JAMES, N LINCOLN AVE LAND 
TRUST NO 70
Code Enforcement Officer     ANDREW DOZIER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3371, Section 9.02, 1. Regulations for Open, 
Unsecured and Unoccupied Buildings
Date of Violation:     02/13/2020
To be corrected by:     02/23/2020
Reinspection:     03/05/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01204, 1313 E MAIN ST
Owner(s):     MIDENCE CAROL S, MIDENCE FERNANDO
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRISTIAN PERRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 2.3.2, a. Prohibited Uses
Date of Violation:     02/14/2020
To be corrected by:     02/24/2020
Reinspection:     02/25/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01216, 1618 CRYSTALVIEW TR
Owner(s):     LISBON MUHAMMAD TOSHA C
Code Enforcement Officer     DENNIS BROWNING
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     02/14/2020
To be corrected by:     02/24/2020
Reinspection:     02/25/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01217, 1618 CRYSTALVIEW TR
Owner(s):     LISBON MUHAMMAD TOSHA C
Code Enforcement Officer     DENNIS BROWNING
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/14/2020
To be corrected by:     02/29/2020
Reinspection:     03/11/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE20-01233, 1110 LAKE HOLLINGSWORTH DR
Owner(s):     MACDONALD MARK ALAN
Code Enforcement Officer     DENNIS BROWNING
Violation(s):     ORDINANCE 5425 SECTION 6.5.1 SITE ALTERATION 
PERMIT REQUIRED
Date of Violation:     02/17/2020
To be corrected by:     02/27/2020
Reinspection:     02/28/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-01241, 1119 N STELLA AV
Owner(s):     SHEFFIELD RODNEY, SHEFFIELD TANYA
Code Enforcement Officer     STEPHEN WILLIS
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     02/17/2020
To be corrected by:     02/27/2020
Reinspection:     03/02/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01249, 623 W 7TH ST
Owner(s):     USMI PROPERTIES THREE LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     ANDREW DOZIER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Overgrowth, Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/17/2020
To be corrected by:     03/06/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-01265, 709 W CRESCENT DR
Owner(s):     WEST FREDDY
Code Enforcement Officer     STEPHEN WILLIS
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/17/2020
To be corrected by:     02/17/2020
Reinspection:     
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE20-01273, 525 W 7TH ST
Owner(s):     FREEMAN ADREAN, TICE BRENDA
Code Enforcement Officer     ANDREW DOZIER
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth 
& Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     02/18/2020
To be corrected by:     03/04/2020
Reinspection:     03/13/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-01299, 1307 KING AV
Owner(s):     JOYNER AMANDA M, JOYNER JEFFREY R
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/19/2020
To be corrected by:     03/05/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-01308, 1935 CRYSTAL GROVE DR
Owner(s):     CRYSTALWOOD APTS LTD
Code Enforcement Officer     DENNIS BROWNING
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     02/19/2020
To be corrected by:     02/29/2020
Reinspection:     03/12/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-01326, 3660 MADBURY CR
Owner(s):     LIU SHUIQING CINDY
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRIS BARRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     02/19/2020
To be corrected by:     02/29/2020
Reinspection:     03/12/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE20-01328, 3702 MADBURY CR
Owner(s):     VELOSO EDGARDO
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRIS BARRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     02/19/2020
To be corrected by:     02/29/2020
Reinspection:     03/12/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-01338, 2519 CHESTNUT WOODS DR
Owner(s):     E Z HOME SOLUCTION LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth 
& Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     02/20/2020
To be corrected by:     03/06/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01350, 720 E LIME ST
Owner(s):     SEEPERSAUD CELIA, SEEPERSAUD ROY
Code Enforcement Officer     ANDREW DOZIER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/20/2020
To be corrected by:     03/06/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01380, 3409 DALE DR
Owner(s):     HUNTER BRIAN SCOTT
Code Enforcement Officer     STEPHEN WILLIS
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/20/2020
To be corrected by:     03/06/2020
Reinspection:     03/10/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE20-01381, 3409 DALE DR
Owner(s):     HUNTER BRIAN SCOTT
Code Enforcement Officer     STEPHEN WILLIS
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     02/20/2020
To be corrected by:     03/01/2020
Reinspection:     03/13/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01398, 823 N NEW YORK AV
Owner(s):     CANNON RUTH WALKER, SIMPSON VIRGINA WALKER, SUA 
LUELLA WALKER, WALKER AARON SR, WALKER ROOSEVELT SR, WALKER 
SHIRLEY, WARE WALKER GERTRUDE, WRIGHT LILLIE MAE WALKER
Code Enforcement Officer     ANDREW DOZIER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     02/20/2020
To be corrected by:     03/01/2020
Reinspection:     03/12/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01414, 4401 N RD 33
Owner(s):     JENKINS NISSAN INC
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER
Violation(s):     Section 86-3, Lakeland Code of Ordinances. Dirt, filth, 
etc. on streets and alleys prohibited. & Section 86-4, Lakeland Code. 
Offensive liquids prohibited on streets and public places. & Section 86-
36 (b), Lakeland Code. Disposal of Garbage - Commercial & Section 86-
45, Lakeland Code of Ordinances. Hazardous and Biohazardous Waste. 
& SECTION 86-36 (a), LAKELAND CODE OF ORDINANCES. DISPOSAL OF 
GARBAGE. & Chapter 86, Lakeland Code of Ordinances, Section 86-2. 
Lot Clearing - Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     02/21/2020
To be corrected by:     03/02/2020
Reinspection:     03/04/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Summary Disposition: Respondent admits to 
the violation(s) and requests additional time to 
comply.  Respondent waives any defenses to 
the violation(s).  Respondent shall have until 
December 6, 2020 to comply or a $30.00 per 
day fine may be imposed.

LCE20-01429, 2217 ONTARIO WY
Owner(s):     STOLLE ELDON L, STOLLE JIMMY LEE
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRIS BARRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     02/21/2020
To be corrected by:     03/02/2020
Reinspection:     03/03/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.
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LCE20-01448, 2806 CAROLINA AV
Owner(s):     PELTZER JENNIFER
Code Enforcement Officer     DENNIS BROWNING
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth
Date of Violation:     02/24/2020
To be corrected by:     03/10/2020
Reinspection:     03/11/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-01476, 1124 W LIME ST
Owner(s):     JAMES BARBARA K, WINTERS JOHN EDWARD
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/25/2020
To be corrected by:     03/11/2020
Reinspection:     03/12/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01503, 1224 SYCAMORE ST
Owner(s):     WINFIELD ANDREA, WINFIELD JESSIE
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/25/2020
To be corrected by:     03/11/2020
Reinspection:     03/12/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-01505, 533 WINDSOR ST
Owner(s):     FALCON PABLO, FALCON RAQUEL
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/25/2020
To be corrected by:     03/11/2020
Reinspection:     03/12/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE20-01521, 4105 N RD 98
Owner(s):     RAMCO HHF LAKELAND LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER
Violation(s):     Section 86-36 (b), Lakeland Code. Disposal of Garbage - 
Commercial & SECTION 86-36 (a), LAKELAND CODE OF ORDINANCES. 
DISPOSAL OF GARBAGE.
Date of Violation:     02/26/2020
To be corrected by:     03/04/2020
Reinspection:     03/04/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01523, 1524 BANKS PL
Owner(s):     CHILDRES SHANE MARC
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/26/2020
To be corrected by:     03/12/2020
Reinspection:     03/13/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01524, 1521 RICHMOND RD
Owner(s):     SOTO JOAQUIN, SOTO PLACIDA
Code Enforcement Officer     DENNIS BROWNING
Violation(s):     Section 86-2, Lakeland Code. Lot Clearing - Overgrowth 
& Junk, Trash & Debris
Date of Violation:     02/26/2020
To be corrected by:     03/12/2020
Reinspection:     03/13/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01535, 1516 SMITHFIELD AV
Owner(s):     BELLO ROGELIO SANCHEZ
Code Enforcement Officer     DENNIS BROWNING
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3947, Chapter 3, Section 307.4. Care of 
Premises - Open Storage & Junk
Date of Violation:     02/26/2020
To be corrected by:     03/12/2020
Reinspection:     03/13/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE20-01541, 457 BEECH AV
Owner(s):     MARTIN ATONYA L, MARTIN ERIC B
Code Enforcement Officer     SANYQUA MARSHALL
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     02/26/2020
To be corrected by:     03/07/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01564, 511 W 9TH ST
Owner(s):     FORD ERNEST JR ESTATE OF
Code Enforcement Officer     ANDREW DOZIER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 3371, Section 9.02, 1. Regulations for Open, 
Unsecured and Unoccupied Buildings
Date of Violation:     02/26/2020
To be corrected by:     03/07/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01601, 512 W 7TH ST
Owner(s):     TURNER PAUL, TURNER QUEEN E
Code Enforcement Officer     ANDREW DOZIER
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     02/27/2020
To be corrected by:     03/08/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-01609, 4241 N RD 98
Owner(s):     ARC NLLKLFL001 LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER
Violation(s):     Section 86-36 (b), Lakeland Code. Disposal of Garbage - 
Commercial & SECTION 86-36 (a), LAKELAND CODE OF ORDINANCES. 
DISPOSAL OF GARBAGE.
Date of Violation:     02/27/2020
To be corrected by:     03/04/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.
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LCE20-01635, 4041 TERRALARGO BL
Owner(s):     TERRALARGO COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION INC
Code Enforcement Officer     CHRIS BARRY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 4.9.3.1, k., 1. Flag Size & 
Ordinance 5425, Section 4.9.3.2, 6. Prohibited Signs - Portable Signs
Date of Violation:     02/27/2020
To be corrected by:     03/08/2020
Reinspection:     03/09/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Affidavit of Compliance before hearing.  No 
Order.

LCE20-02067, 830 CRESTVIEW AV
Owner(s):     KOVACS MICHAEL JR
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Ordinance 4134, Section 1. Derelict Vehicle
Date of Violation:     03/13/2020
To be corrected by:     03/13/2020
Reinspection:     
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-02383, 1058 S FLORIDA AV
Owner(s):     BENT STEVEN
Code Enforcement Officer     ANGELA KAISER
Violation(s):     Section 86-3, Lakeland Code of Ordinances. Dirt, filth, 
etc. on streets and alleys prohibited. & Section 86-4, Lakeland Code. 
Offensive liquids prohibited on streets and public places.
Date of Violation:     05/07/2020
To be corrected by:     05/07/2020
Reinspection:     05/07/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
LCE20-03855, 1688 COMPSON PL
Owner(s):     FULSE BERNARD, FULSE MISILENE
Code Enforcement Officer     DANIEL POVEY
Violation(s):     Chapter 86, Lakeland Code of Ordinances, Section 86-2. 
Lot Clearing - Junk, Trash & Debris & SECTION 86-36 (a), LAKELAND 
CODE OF ORDINANCES. DISPOSAL OF GARBAGE. & Ordinance 3947, 
Chapter 3, Section 307.3. Garbage Disposal
Date of Violation:     08/14/2020
To be corrected by:     08/14/2020
Reinspection:     08/19/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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LCE20-04408, 1321 ROLLING WOODS LN
Owner(s):     HILL DAVID C JR
Code Enforcement Officer     DENNIS BROWNING
Violation(s):     Ordinance 5425, Section 5.17.3.6. Parking of 
Commercial Vehicles and Trailers Prohibited
Date of Violation:     09/11/2020
To be corrected by:     09/11/2020
Reinspection:     09/18/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

Repeat Violation

PER19-08945, 214 W CARVER ST
Owner(s):     CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC
Code Enforcement Officer     CARLOS CRUZ
Violation(s):     Florida Building Code, Section 105.1. Permit Required
Date of Violation:     12/06/2019
To be corrected by:     01/05/2020
Reinspection:     02/05/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
PER19-08950, 1940 E MAIN ST
Owner(s):     EUROPA FOODS & WINE INC
Code Enforcement Officer     CARLOS CRUZ
Violation(s):     Florida Building Code, Section 105.1. Permit Required
Date of Violation:     12/06/2019
To be corrected by:     01/05/2020
Reinspection:     02/05/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
PER19-09203, 1501 ARIANA ST #4EE
Owner(s):     VIZCAYA MILDRED OQUENDO
Code Enforcement Officer     CARLOS CRUZ
Violation(s):     Florida Building Code, Section 105.1. Permit Required
Date of Violation:     12/23/2019
To be corrected by:     01/22/2020
Reinspection:     02/24/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)
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PER20-00504, 918 MURCOTT ST
Owner(s):     CAEZ CARLOS MARTIN
Code Enforcement Officer     CARLOS CRUZ
Violation(s):     Florida Building Code, Section 105.1. Permit Required
Date of Violation:     01/16/2020
To be corrected by:     02/15/2020
Reinspection:     02/17/2020
Results:     Violation(s) still exist(s)

IV. Call for Adjournment
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